The Food Packaging & Technical Solutions business area develops and produces a wide range of
sustainable food packaging and processing papers as well as specialty papers for industrial and
construction use.

Decor Solutions
The Decor Solutions business area develops and produces paper-based surfacing for wood-based
materials such as laminate flooring, furniture and interiors.

31 INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-MARCH 2021

Other and eliminations
Other and eliminations include head office costs comprising the following functions: Group Finance,
Corporate Development, Legal, R&D, Group Communications and Investor Relations, as well as Group
Human Resources. The head office costs comprise mainly salaries, rent and professional fees. Other and
eliminations include holding and sales companies' income and expenses. Other and eliminations also
include certain other exceptional costs not used in the assessment of business area performance.

Ahlstrom-Munksjö Holding

Financial performance
by business area, EUR
million Q1/2021

Filtration &
Performance

Solutions
Advanced

Solutions
Industrial
Solutions

Food
Packaging

& Technical
Solutions

Decor
Solutions

Other and
eliminations

Pro forma
foreign

exchange
impact

Pro forma/
reported

Group total

Net sales, external  179.0  125.5  177.1  135.4  103.7  1.8  1.0  723.5

Net sales, internal  1.5  0.4  3.2  5.0  0.0  -10.0  —  —

Net sales  180.5  125.9  180.3  140.3  103.7  -8.2  1.0  723.5

Pro forma impact  -60.1  -48.7  -65.1  -54.0  -37.4  3.9  -1.0  -262.4

Net sales Ahlstrom-
Munksjö Holding
(reported)  120.4  77.2  115.1  86.4  66.3  -4.3  —  461.1

Comparable EBITDA  40.4  18.8  21.1  16.3  11.0  -0.4  0.5  107.7

Pro forma impact  -36.8

Comparable EBITDA
(reported)  71.0

Items affecting
comparability
(reported)  -47.4

Depreciation,
amortization and
impairment (reported)  -31.5

Operating result
(reported)  -8.0

Capital expenditure1  5.6  6.3  3.4  2.7  0.9  4.1  —  23.1

Operating working
capital  79.1  93.0  51.1  81.6  32.4  -252.6  —  84.6

1Ahlstrom-Munksjö taken into account from January 1, 2021 onwards

32 INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-MARCH 2021

Ahlstrom-Munksjö

Financial performance
by business area, EUR
million Q1/2020

Filtration &
Performance

Solutions
Advanced

Solutions
Industrial
Solutions

Food
Packaging

& Technical
Solutions

Decor
Solutions

Other and
eliminations Group

Net sales, external  164.3  119.6  191.2  135.2  106.1  1.7  718.1

Net sales, internal  2.2  0.5  1.1  10.6  0.1  -14.5  —

Net sales  166.5  120.1  192.3  145.8  106.2  -12.8  718.1

Comparable EBITDA  31.8  14.5  20.1  16.4  12.7  -3.7  91.7

Items affecting
comparability in EBITDA  28.8

Depreciation,
amortization and
impairment  -46.7

Operating result  73.7

Capital expenditure  6.4  2.6  7.1  3.3  1.8  5.1  26.3

Operating working
capital  83.7  92.7  59.3  68.7  55.5  -77.9  282.0

33 INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-MARCH 2021

EUR million, or as indicated Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1

Net sales, total

Filtration & Performance Solutions  180.5  172.6  157.8  140.2  166.5

Advanced Solutions  125.9  112.8  116.5  126.8  120.1

Industrial Solutions  180.3  167.3  155.9  168.4  192.3

Food Packaging & Technical Solutions  140.3  143.2  135.2  130.4  145.8

Decor Solutions  103.7  101.7  96.7  65.0  106.2

Other and eliminations  -8.2  -8.4  -7.7  -9.2  -12.8

Pro forma foreign exchange impact  1.0  —  —  —  —

Pro forma Group total  723.5  —  —  —  —

Pro forma impact  -262.4  —  —  —  —

Group reported  461.1  689.2  654.5  621.5  718.1

Comparable EBITDA

Filtration & Performance Solutions  40.4  29.0  32.3  25.5  31.8

Advanced Solutions  18.8  12.6  16.4  17.7  14.5

Industrial Solutions  21.1  18.3  11.9  20.9  20.1

Food Packaging & Technical Solutions  16.3  19.1  8.0  9.0  16.4

Decor Solutions  11.0  14.2  10.2  0.6  12.7

Other and eliminations  -0.4  -3.6  0.2  0.4  -3.7

Pro forma foreign exchange impact  0.5  —  —  —  —

Pro forma Group total  107.7  —  —  —  —

Pro forma impact  -36.8  —  —  —  —

Group reported  71.0  89.6  78.9  74.0  91.7

Comparable EBITDA margin, %

Filtration & Performance Solutions  22.4  16.8  20.5  18.2  19.1

Advanced Solutions  14.9  11.1  14.0  13.9  12.1

Industrial Solutions  11.7  11.0  7.6  12.4  10.5

Food Packaging & Technical Solutions  11.6  13.3  6.0  6.9  11.2

Decor Solutions  10.6  14.0  10.5  0.9  11.9

Pro forma Group total  14.9  —  —  —  —

Group reported  15.4  13.0  12.1  11.9  12.8

Capital expenditure1

Filtration & Performance Solutions  5.6  11.1  4.9  4.0  6.4

Advanced Solutions  6.3  4.7  2.7  2.5  2.6

Industrial Solutions  3.4  8.6  8.0  8.6  7.1

Food Packaging & Technical Solutions  2.7  7.3  3.8  3.1  3.3

Decor Solutions  0.9  4.7  1.1  1.2  1.8

Other and eliminations  4.1  4.9  5.0  5.0  5.1

Group total  23.1  41.2  25.5  24.4  26.3

Segment information by quarter Ahlstrom-
Munksjö
Holding

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö

2021 2020 2020 2020 2020

1Ahlstrom-Munksjö taken into account from January 1, 2021 onwards.

[…]

• Ahlstrom-Munksjö Holding’s financial statements for the year 2020 and unaudited interim report for
the January-March 2021.

This pro forma information should be read in conjunction with note 4 in the appendix 2 of the interim report.

Other Considerations

The pro forma adjustments which have continuing impact on the Ahlstrom-Munksjö Holding’s results, have
been translated to euros using historical average exchange rates in 2020 and January-March 2021 for
respective currencies. The pro forma adjustments for income taxes have been calculated based on the tax
deductibility of the underlying pro forma adjustments in the respective jurisdiction and accordingly, tax
rates used for pro forma purposes differ depending on the nature of the underlying pro forma adjustment.

All amounts are rounded and presented in millions of euros unless otherwise noted. Accordingly, in certain
instances, the sum of the numbers in a column or row may not conform exactly to the total amount given
for that column or row.

53 INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-MARCH 2021

Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement Information for Q1 2021

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö
Holding

historical

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö

historical
January -

February 4,
2021

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma total
Q1

2021

Net sales  461.1  262.4  —  723.5

Cost of goods sold  -408.0  -216.7  31.7  -593.0

Gross profit  53.1  45.7  31.7  130.5

Sales, R&D and administrative expenses  -51.0  -44.2  14.9  -80.3

Other operating income  1.9  1.3  —  3.3

Other operating expense  -12.0  -4.2  -1.7  -18.0

Operating result  -8.0  -1.5  44.9  35.5

Net financial items  -20.2  -3.6  -4.4  -28.2

Result before taxes  -28.2  -5.0  40.5  7.3

Income taxes  4.3  1.4  -7.3  -1.6

Net result  -23.9  -3.7  33.2  5.6

Consolidated Pro Forma Income Statement Information for the year 2020

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö
Holding

historical

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö

historical
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma total
Q1-Q4

2020

Net sales  —  2,683.3  —  2,683.3

Cost of goods sold  —  -2,269.5  -31.7  -2,301.2

Gross profit  —  413.9  -31.7  382.2

Sales, R&D and administrative expenses  -35.7  -229.3  -10.9  -275.9

Other operating income  —  53.8  —  53.8

Other operating expense  —  -62.4  -18.2  -80.6

Share of profit in equity accounted investments  —  0.2  —  0.2

Operating result  -35.7  176.2  -60.8  79.7

Net financial items  —  -45.7  -58.5  -104.2

Result before taxes  -35.7  130.4  -119.3  -24.5

Income taxes  —  -36.0  23.8  -12.1

Net result  -35.7  94.5  -95.4  -36.6

54 INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-MARCH 2021

Notes to the Pro Forma information

Note 1 – Pro Forma adjustments

The following table presents the pro forma adjustments for the January-March 2021 period:

Q1 2021

Fair value
 adjustments

 (Note 1a)
Transaction

costs (Note 1b)

Financing
 arrangements

(Note 1c)
Total pro forma

adjustments

Net sales  —  —  —  —

Cost of goods sold  31.7  —  —  31.7

Gross profit  31.7  —  —  31.7

Sales, R&D and administrative expenses  0.5  14.5  —  14.9

Other operating income  —  —  —  —

Other operating expense  -1.7  —  —  -1.7

Operating result  30.5  14.5  —  44.9

Net financial items  —  —  -4.4  -4.4

Result before taxes  30.5  14.5  -4.4  40.5

Income taxes  -8.2  —  0.9  -7.3

Net result  22.3  14.5  -3.5  33.2

The following table presents the pro forma adjustments for the year 2020:

Q1-Q4 2020

Fair value
 adjustments

 (Note 1a)
Transaction

costs (Note 1b)

Financing
 arrangements

(Note 1c)
Total pro forma

adjustments

Net sales  —  —  —  —

Cost of goods sold  -31.7  —  —  -31.7

Gross profit  -31.7  —  —  -31.7

Sales, R&D and administrative expenses  3.6  -14.5  —  -10.9

Other operating income  —  —  —  —

Other operating expense  -18.2  —  —  -18.2

Operating result  -46.3  -14.5  —  -60.8

Net financial items  —  —  -58.5  -58.5

Result before taxes  -46.3  -14.5  -58.5  -119.3

Income taxes  12.0  —  11.9  23.8

Net result  -34.3  -14.5  -46.6  -95.4

55 INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-MARCH 2021

Note 1a – Fair value adjustments

Upon the completion of the acquisition, the parent company prepared the provisional detailed valuation
of Ahlstrom-Munksjö’s assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the acquisition date. As a result,
acquired intangible assets were fair valued at EUR 857.3 million comprising of customer relationships,
technology, trademarks and other intangible assets. The useful lives for the acquired intangible assets range
between 20-38 years.  In addition, Ahlstrom-Munksjö’s property, plant and equipment fair value as at the

[…]

The pro forma interest expenses arising from the Senior Term Facilities and Notes are recognized as
financing expenses in the pro forma income statements for both periods presented. The pro forma
adjustment reflects the interest calculated using the effective interest rate method for the Senior Term
Facilities, EUR Notes and USD Notes as if they were issued on January 1, 2020. The expenses arising from the
Revolving Credit Facility are reflected in the pro forma income statement based on an assumption that the
facility remains undrawn. The pro forma adjustments from the financing arrangements will have a
continuing impact on the results and financial position until their maturities or early extinguishment.

Note 2 – Additional Pro Forma Information

Pro Forma Financial Key Figures

EUR million
Q1

 2021
Q1-Q4

2020

EBITDA  82.5  272.7

Comparable EBITDA  107.7  334.2

Comparable EBITDA Margin  14.9  12.5

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Comparable EBITDA and Pro Forma EBITDA to Pro Forma Operating Result

Q1 2021

EUR million

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö Holding

historical

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö

historical
January-

February 4,
2021

Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma total

Net Result  -23.9  -3.7  33.2  5.6

Taxes  4.3  1.4  -7.3  -1.6

Net financial items  -20.2  -3.6  -4.4  -28.2

Operating result  -8.0  -1.5  44.9  35.5

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment  -31.5  -14.2  -1.3  -47.0

EBITDA  23.5  12.8  46.2  82.5

   Transaction costs  -15.6  -23.9  14.5  -25.0

   Integration costs  0.1  —  —  0.1

   Inventory fair value  -31.7  —  31.7  —

   Restructuring costs  0.1  -0.0  —  0.0

   Environmental provision  —  —  —  —

   Net (gain)/loss on business disposal  —  —  —  —

   Other  -0.3  —  —  -0.3

Items affecting Comparability in EBITDA  -47.4  -24.0  46.2  -25.2

Comparable EBITDA  71.0  36.8  —  107.7

57 INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-MARCH 2021

Q1-Q4 2020

EUR million

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö
Holding

historical

Ahlstrom-
Munksjö

historical
January-

February 4,
2021

Pro forma
adjustments Pro forma total

Net Result  -35.7  94.5  -95.4  -36.6

Taxes  —  -36.0  23.8  -12.1

Net financial items  —  -45.7  -58.5  -104.2

Operating result  -35.7  176.2  -60.8  79.7

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment  —  -178.4  -14.6  -193.0

EBITDA  -35.7  354.5  -46.2  272.7

   Transaction costs  -35.7  -6.5  -14.5  -56.6

   Integration costs  —  -0.5  —  -0.5

   Inventory fair value  —  —  -31.7  -31.7

   Restructuring costs  —  -2.6  —  -2.6

   Net (gain)/loss on business disposal  —  31.8  —  31.8

   Other  —  -1.9  —  -1.9

Items affecting Comparability in EBITDA  -35.7  20.3  -46.2  -61.6

Comparable EBITDA  —  334.2  —  334.2

58 INTERIM REPORT JANUARY-MARCH 2021

CALCULATION OF KEY FIGURES

Operating result Net result before taxes and net
financial items

Operating result shows result
generated by the operating activities

Operating result margin, % Operating result / net sales

EBITDA Operating result before depreciation,
amortization and impairment

EBITDA is the indicator to measure the
performance of Ahlstrom-Munksjö
Holding.

EBITDA margin, % EBITDA / net sales EBITDA margin is a key measure in our
long-term financial targets.
Comparable EBITDA, comparable
EBITDA margin, comparable operating